## CITY OF BURNABY

## **BYLAW NO. 13737**

## A BYLAW amending the Burnaby Community Heritage Commission Bylaw

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY COMMUNITY HERITAGE
   COMMISSION BYLAW, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1, 2017.
- 2. Burnaby Community Heritage Commission Bylaw is amended:
  - at Section 3, by deleting "section 15 of the Heritage Conservation Act" and substituting "Section 597 of the *Local Government Act*";
  - (b) at Section 4, by deleting "Part 27" and substituting "Part 15";
  - (c) at Section 5, by deleting subsection (1) in its entirety and substituting the following:
    - "(1) The Commission shall be appointed by Council at any regular meeting and shall consist of up to ten members as follows:
      - (a) up to three members of Council;
      - (b) one member of the Burnaby Historical Society;
      - (c) one member of the Burnaby Parks, Recreation, and Culture Commission;
      - (d) one member from the community at large;
      - (e) three members from the community with a background in history, architecture, landscape architecture, archival studies, building conservation and restoration, or a related field; and
      - (f) one member from the local business community."

- (d) at Section 5, by deleting subsection (4) and substituting the following:
  - "(4) The Director of Planning and Building, the City Archivist, and a representative of the Burnaby Village Museum or their delegates may attend all meetings of the Commission but shall not vote."
- (e) at Section 6, by deleting subsection (1) and substituting the following:
  - "(1) Council shall appoint from the members of Council on the Commission a Chair, and that person shall preside over the meetings for one year or until replaced by a new Chair."
- (f) at Section 6, by deleting subsection (2) and substituting the following:
  - "(2) Council shall annually appoint from the members of Council on the Commission a Vice-Chair, and that person shall preside over the meetings in the absence of the Chair for one year."
- (g) at Section 6, by deleting "Committee" in subsection (4) and substituting "Commission".

Read a first time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017

Read a second time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017

Read a third time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017

Reconsidered and adopted this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May 2017

Herh Compre MAYOR Seen

CLERK